PLANNING AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT 5 C

March 16, 2006

Shara Manning .
805 W. Pioneer Parkway
Peoria, IL 61615

RE: Case No. CPC 05-A

Pease be advised that on Tuesday, March 7, 2006, the City Council approved the
following:

ORDINANCE No. 15,896 APPROVING THE FINAL PLAN OF WYNDHILL
ESTATES TOWNHOMES, A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LOCATED
EAST OF KNOXVILLE AVENUE, NORTH OF DETWEILLER DRIVE, SOUTH
OF PICTURE RIDGE ROAD, OFF OF TIMBER RIDGE DRIVE

ORDINANCE NO. 15,897 APPROVING THE PRIVATE STREET, PRIVATE
STREET NAME, AND PRIVATE STREET MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FOR WYNDHILL DRIVE LOCATED IN WYNDHILL ESTATES SUBDIVISION.
CPC 05-A [DISTRICT 5}

These Ordinances were approved as outlined in the attached copies of the approved
documents. If you have any questions, please contact me at 494-8667.

Sincerely,

¢

Leah Aliison, AICP
Senior Urban Planner

LA/ps

Attachments

Twin Towers Building

456 Fulton Street, Suite 402
Peoria, lllinois 61602
309/494-8600

FAX 309/494-8680




AN

ORDINANCE NO. 15,896

ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAN OF WYNDHILL ESTATES

TOWNHOMES, A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LOCATED EAST OF KNOXVILLE
AVENUE, NORTH OF DETWEILLER DRIVE, SOUTH OF PICTURE RIDGE ROAD, OFF
OF TIMBER RIDGE DRIVE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS
AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the final plan of Wynhili Estates Townhomes, attached hereto as
Exhibit A, and having the following legal description:

A part of Lot 7 of Wyndhill Estates Subdivision being a part of the NW % and
SW Y of Section 4, TON, R8E of the 4™ Principal Meridian.

is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage
according to law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, THIS

7tH DAY OF MARCH 2006.
PROYED;
yor
ATTEST:
MX s
Clty Clelk™ 7/
EXAMINED AND APPROVED:

Corporation Counsel

e
N4



ORDINANCE NO. 15,896 FXHIBIT A TO FINAL PLAN ORD.
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ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PRIVATE STREET, PRIVATE STREET NAME, AND
PRIVATE STREET MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR WYNDHILL DRIVE ROAD
LOCATED IN WYNDHILL ESTATES SUBDIVISION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS
AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Private Street Name (Wyndhill Drive), the Private Street having
the following legal description:

See Attachment “A”

and the Private Street Maintenance Agreement for Wyndhill Drive attached hereto as
Attachment “B” are hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage
according to law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, THIS

72th DAY OF MARCH 2006.
@1:2?]) :@-@—
L/
ﬁayor Cny
ATTEST:
e 7 7
City Clerk 4
EXAMINED AND APPROVED:

Corporation Counsel

FILED
MAR 10 2006

JOANN THOMAS
PEORIA COUNTY CLERK



ATTACHMENT A TO PRIVATE ST. ORD.
ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

Parcel 1:
A part of the Southwesat Quartex of Section 4, Township -3 Noxth, Range 8 East of

the Fourth Principal Meridiamn, being more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Forest Lawn Subdivision, a
subdivigion of part of the Southweast Quarter of sajd Section 4; thence South. a
distance of 279.7 feet; thence Rast, a distance of 141 feet; thence North 70
degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 746.56 feet; themce South 87
degrees 00 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 173.0 feet; thence South 42
degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 30 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the tract to he described; thence continuing South 42 degrees 09
minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 270 feet, more or less, to the North line
of Lot 10 of said Forest Lawn Subdivigion; thence Southwesterly along the Noxth
line of said Lot 10, a distance of 168 feet; thence North 37 degrees 30 minutes
30 seconds West, a distance of 350.0 feet, more or less: thence North 84 degrees
02 minutes 19 seconds East, a distance of 157.22 feet to the Point of Beginning;
situate, lying and being in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois.

Parcel 1AE :
A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress only, over, across and through a

part of the Soutbwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 9 Noxth, Range 8 East of the
Fourth Principal Meridian, being more particularly described as follows: ’
commenaing at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Forest Lawn Subdivision, a

~ subdivision of part of the Scuthwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South, a
distance of 279.7 feet; thence East., a distance of 141 feet; thence North 70
degrees 25 minutes 30 peconds East, a distance of 746.56 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the tract to be described; thence South 87 degrees 00 minutes 30
seconds East, a distance of 173.0 feet; thence South 42 degrees 09 minutes 30
seconds East, a distance of 310 feet; thence Socuth 84 degrees 02 minutes 19
seconds Wept, a distance of 157.22 feet; thence North 37 degrees 30 minutes 30
seconds West, a distance of 60.0 feet to the Point of Beginning, situate, lying
and being in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois.

Parcel 2:

A part of the West Half of Section 4, Township 9 North, Range 8 East of the
Fouxth Principal Meridian, more particularly bounded and described as follows,
to-wit: Commencing at a point in the Northwesterly line of Lot 10 in Forest
Lawn, which point is 1848 feet Bast of the Northwest cornexr of the Scuthwegt
Quarter of Section 4 and 173 feet Southwesterly of the most Northerly corxmer of
said Lot 10; and running thence West 487 1/2 feet; thence Northerly 86 degrees 11
minutes right, a distance of 1145 feet; thence Basterly parallel with the first
described line, 1300 feet; more or less, to a point which is 75 feet West of the
the East line of the Northwest Quartex of said Bectiom 4; thence South to the
Northwesterly line of Lot 30 in Forest DLawn; thence Southwesterly, alcong saig
Northwesterly lime of Lot 30, 100 feet, more or less, to the Northwesterly corner
of Baid Lot 30; thence South 24.3 feet to the most Northerly corner of Lot 10 in

[P PO U s s mmmne ieme e ——



ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

Parcel 3:

A part of the West Half of Section 4, Township 9 North, Range 8 East of the Fourth
Principal Meridian, more particularly bounded and desaribed as follows, to-wit:
Commencing at a point in the Northwesterly line of Yot 10, in Forest Lawn, which
point is 1848 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quartexr of Section
4, and 173 feet Southwesterly of the most Northerly corner of said Lot 10; and
running therice West 487 1/2 feet; thence to the left 135 degrees 9 minutes, a
distance of 400 feet, more oxr less to said Northwesterly line of Lot 10 in Forest
Lawn; thence Northeasterly, along sald Northwesterly line of Lot 10 in Forest Lawn,
to the Place of Beginning; situate, lying and being in the County of Peoria and State
of Illinois.

Parcel 4-:

A Part of the Southwest Quarter of Sectiom 4, Township 9 North, Range 8 East. of the
Fourth Principal Meridian, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing
at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Forest Lawn Subdivision, a subdivision of Part of
the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South, a distance of 279.7 feet;
thence East, a distance of 141 feet; thence North 70 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds
Eagt, a distance of 746.56 feet to the Point of Beginning of the tract to be
described; thence South 87 degrées 00 minutes 30 segords East, a distance of 173.0
feet; thence South 42 degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds Bast, a distance of 30 feet;
thence South 84 degreeg 02 minutes 19 secondg West, a distance of 157.22 feet; thence
North 37 degrees 30 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 60.0 feet to the Point of
Beginning, situate, lying and being in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois.

Parcel 5:

A part of Lot 46 of Timber Ridge 1st Extension, a subdivision of Part of Sections 4
and 8, Township 9 North, Range B East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, being more

particularly deseribed as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Lot 46 as the Point of Beginning of the
tract to be described; thence North 3 degrees 39 minutes West along the East line of
said Lot 46, a distance of 456.9 feet to the Northeast corner of saild Lot 46; thence
North 87 degrees 29 minutes 52 seconds West along the North line of said Lot 46, a
distance of 5.4 feet; thence South 22 degrees 00 minutes West along the Northerly
line of said Lot 46, sald line also bheing the Southeasterly R.O.W. line of Timber
Ridge Drive, a distance of 34.8 feet; thence South 3 degrees 39 minutes Rast parallel
to the East line of said Lot 46, a distance of 424.79 feet to a point om the South
line of said Lot 46; thence East 0 degrees 00 minutes along the South line of said
Lot 46, a distance of 20.18 feet to the Point of Beginning, as shown on Tract survey
recorded October 19, 1988 in Tract Survey Book 24, page 23; situate, lying and being
in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois




ATTACHMENT B TO PRIVATE ST.ORD.
ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

This Document Prepared By/
Return To: :

James J. Manning

Heyl, Royster, Voelker & Allen

124 S\W. Adams Street, Suite 600
Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 676-0400

AGREEMENT AND COVENANT CONCERNING MAINTENANCE
OF NEW PRIVATE STREET

In compliance with the requirement of Appendix A, Section 5-201E of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Peoria, that a maintenance agreement be submitted and approved by the
City Council of the City of Peoria for final approval for a private street in a development, and in
consideration of such approval of the private street described hereinafter as Wyndhill Drive within
Wyndhill Estates, a residential development, the undersigned, its heirs, successors and assigns,
and any subsequent owner or owners of the private street herein described or a portion thereof, or
of the property accessing onto the described private street, hereby agree that all private streets
hereinafter described shall be constructed of a bituminous surface, concrete, paving brick,
cobblestone, or an equal and approved surface that will comply with a minimum structural co-
efficient of two; construction plans shall be submitted for approval to the City Engineer or his
successor.

The described private street shall be open at all times for public use and the undersigned,
his heirs, successors and assigns and any subsequent owner of the private street herein described
or a portion thereof, or of the property accessing onto the private street shall provide for the
perpetual maintenance of said street in compliance with the standards established by the City of
Peoria and "standard specifications for subdivision development” as it may be amended from time to
time.

In the event that said private street does not conform or is not maintained to the standards as
set forth in "standard specifications for subdivision development" (as it may be amended from time
to time), or that the condition of the street is such as to endanger vehicular or pedestrian traffic, the
City of Peoria may close such private street until such time as the street conforms to such standards
and/or is no longer in the condition which endangers vehicular or pedestrian traffic as the case may
be.




ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

This Agreement shall be a covenant running with the land binding upon the undersigned
private street owner, his successors and assigns, and ali subsequent owners of the property herein
described and property herein accessing onto the private street described for the benefit and
enforceable by the City of Peoria; and this Agreement and covenant shall be recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Peoria County, lllinois and shall run in relation to the following described
private street as well as the property accessing onto the described property.

The private street to which this covenant applies shall be known as Wyndhill Drive as shown
on the plat of Wyndhill Estates Subdivision.

The property accessing onto said private street described as Wyndhill Drive is described as
Townhome Lots 1 through 14 of Wyndhill Estates Subdivision.

L This Agreement and covenant was approved by the City Council of the City of Peoria on the

_ 1™ dayof Y beuoru, , 2006..
Shara Manning Properties, Inc. ' City of Peoria
3 i N ’ Coande, - Y
By: L\w»‘/\l( lew By: At
Shara K. Mahning,\larésid@ City Manager

Record this document against the following properties:
14-04-302-016 (Parcel 1).

14-04-176-004 (Parcels 2, 3 & 4)

14-04-155-14 (Parcel 5)

Legal Description (See Attached)

FILED
MAR 10 2006

JOANN THOMAS
PEORIA COUNTY CLERK



ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

Parcel 1:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township ‘9 North, Range 8 East of
the rourth Principal Meridian, being more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Forest Lawn Subdivision, a
subdivision of part of the Southwest Quarter of sald Section 4; thence South, a
distance of 279.7 feet; thence East, a distance of 141 feet; thence Norxth 70
degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds East, a digtance of 746.56 feet; thence South 87
degrees 00 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 173.0 feet; thence South 42
degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 30 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the tradt to be described; thence continuing South 42 degrees 09
minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 270 feet, more or less, to the North line
of Iot 10 of said Forest Lawn Subdivigion; thence Southwesterly along the North
line of said Lot 10, a distance of 168 feet; thence North 37 degrees 30 minutes
30 seconds West, a distance of 350.0 feet, more or less; thence North 84 degrees
02 minutes 19 seconds East, a distance of 157.22 feet to the Point of Beginning;
situate, lying and being in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois.

rParcel 1A:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress only, over, acrogs and through a
part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 9 Noxth, Range 8 Eagt of the
Fourth Principal Meridian, being more particularly described as follows: ’
Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Forest Lawn Subdivision, a

" subdivigion of part of the Southwest Quartexr of said Section 4; thence South, a
distance of 279.7 feet; thence East, a distance of 141 feet; thence North 70
degrees 25 minutes 30 gseconds East, a distance of 746.56 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the tract to be described; themnce South 87 degrees 00 minutes 30
seconds East, a distance of 173.0 feet; thence South 42 degrees 09 minutes 30
aeconde East, a distance of 30 feet; thence South 84 degrees 02 minutes 19
seconds West, a distance of 157.22 feet; thence North 37 degrees 30 minutes 30
seconds West, a distance of 60.0 feet to the Point of Beginning, situate, lying
and being in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois.

Parcel 2:

A part of the West Half of Section 4, Township 9 North, Range 8 East of the
Fourth Principal Meridian, more particularly bounded and described as follows,
to-wit: Commencing at a point in the Northwesterly line of Lot 10 in Forest
Lawn, which point is 1848 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southweat
Quarter of Section 4 and 173 feet Southwesterly of the most Northerly corxmer of
said Lot 10; and rumning thence West 487 1/2 feet; thence Northerly 86 degrees 11
minutes xight, a distance of 1145 feet; thence Basterly parallel with the first
described line, 1300 feet; more or less, to a point which is 75 feet West of the
the Bast line of the Northwest Quartexr of said Sectiom 4; thence sSouth to the
Northwesterly line of Lot 30 in Forest Lawn; thence Southwegterly, along said
Northwesterly line of Lot 30, 100 feet, more or less, to the Northwesterly corner
of said Lot 30; thence South 24.3 feet to the mosgt Northerly corner of Lot 10 in




ORDINANCE NO. 15,897

pParcel 3:

A part of the West Half of Section 4, Township 9 North, Range 8 East of the Fourth
Principal Meridian, more particularly bounded and desaribed as follows, to-wit:
Commencing at a point in the Northwesterly line of Lot 10, in Forest Lawn, which
point is 1848 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section
4, and 173 feet Southwesterly of the most Northerly corner of said Lot 10; and
running thence West 487 1/2 feet; thence to the left 135 degrees 9 minutes, a
distance of 400 feet, more or less to said Northwesterly line of Lot 10 in Forest
Lawn; thence Northeasterly, along sald Northwesterly line of Lot 10 in Forest Lawn,
to the Place of Beginning; situate, lying and being in the County of Peoria and State
of Illinois.

rParcel 4:

A Part of the Southwest Quarter of Sectiom 4, Township 9 North, Range 8 East of the
Fourth Principal Meridian, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing
at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Forest Lawn Subdivision, a subdivision of Part of
the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South, a distance of 279.7 feet;
thence East, a distance of 141 feet; thence North 70 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds
East, a distance of 746.56 feet to the Point of Beginning of the tract to be
described; thence South 87 degrees 00 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 173.0
feet; thence South 42 degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds Bast, a distance of 30 feet;
thence South 84 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds West, a distance of 157.22 feet; thence
North 37 degrees 30 minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 60.0 feet to the Point of
Beginning, situate, lying and being in the County of Peoria and State of Illinois.

Parcel §5:

A part of Lot 46 of Timber Ridge lat Extension, a subdivision of Part of Sections 4
and 5, Township 9 North, Range 8 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast cormer of said Lot 46 as the Point of Beginning of the
tract to be degcribed; thence North 3 degrees 39 minutes West along the East line of
said Lot 46, a distance of 456.9 feet to the Northeast corner of said Lot 46; thence
North 87 degrees 29 minutes 52 seconde West along the North line of said Lot 46, a
distance of 5.4 feet; thence South 22 degrees 00 minutes West along the Northerly
line of said Lot 46, said line alsoc being the Southeasterly R.O.W. line of Timber
Ridge Drive, a distance of 34.8 feet; thence South 3 degrees 39 minutes East parallel
to the East line of said Lot 46, a distance of 424.79 feet to a point on the South
line of said Lot 46; thence East 0 degrees 00 minutes along the South line of said
Lot 46, a distance of 20.18 feet to the Point of Beginning, as shown on Tract Survey
recorded October 19, 1988 in Tract Survey Book 24, page 23; situate, lying and being
in the County of Peoria and State of Illinoig




